•	 Impact of interest rate risk in the book of non-traded positions on net interest income (NIR).

These reports are prepared separately for each significant currency, on an individual and consolidated basis.

The Bank calculates the aggregate change in EVE for each interest rate shock scenario where the amount in a currency that gives a
positive change in EVE is weighted at a weight of 50%.

In accordance with the Decision on the Supervisory Reports of Credit Institutions, the Bank shall immediately inform the Croatian National
Bank:

•	 If the drop in EVE per regulatory shock (+/- 200 bb) is greater than 20% of regulatory capital,
•	 If the EVE decline is greater than 15% of share capital under any of the six additional interest rate shock scenarios.

34. MARKET RISK (continued)

INTEREST RATE RISK IN BANKING BOOK (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity of assets and liabilities (continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

130/163

Financial Statements - Notes to the unconsolidated financial statements (continued)

An overview of the Bank's sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations measured in accordance with regulatory reporting requirements at 31
December 2022 is indicated in the table below:

Scenarios EVE

Regulatory +200 bp  (298)

Regulatory -200 bp   (28)

Parallel shock growth (274)

Parallel shock falls (102)

Steepener 28

Flattener (143)

Shock of short-term interest rate growth (156)

Shock of falling short-term interest rates 76

Regulatory capital 6,878

(CHANGE IN ECONOMIC VALUE - regulatory shock / REGULA-TORY CAPITAL) * 100 4.33%

Share capital 6,426

(CHANGE IN ECONOMIC VALUE - 6 additional shocks / SHARE CAPITAL) * 100 4.26%

*data for 2022 are unaudited

An overview of the Bank's sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations measured in accordance with regulatory reporting requirements at 31
December 2021 is indicated in the table below:

Scenarios EVE

Regulatory +200 bp (384)

Regulatory -200 bp 75

Parallel shock growth (438)

Parallel shock falls 74

Steepener (189)

Flattener 50

Shock of short-term interest rate growth (100)

Shock of falling short-term interest rates 92

Regulatory capital 6,501

(CHANGE IN ECONOMIC VALUE - regulatory shock / REGULA-TORY CAPITAL) * 100 5.90%

Share capital 6,501

(CHANGE IN ECONOMIC VALUE - 6 additional shocks / SHARE CAPITAL) * 100 6.74%

The table below shows the average effective interest rates for interest-bearing financial assets and financial liabilities during 2021 and
2022 and on the last day of 2021 and 2022:

34. MARKET RISK (continued)

INTEREST RATE RISK IN BANKING BOOK (continued)

Interest rate risk management as required by the Croatian National Bank (continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

131/163

Financial Statements - Notes to the unconsolidated financial statements (continued)

Interest rate 31
December 2022

Interest rate
2022

Interest rate 31
December 2021

Interest rate
2021

Average interest rate on the last